
 

 

 
 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 3 June 2025 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

Contact: Alex Marsh 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 
Members: Councillors:  C Veres (Chair), L Briscoe (Vice-Chair), P Bibby, R Boyle, 

L Brady, M Humberstone, T Plater, C Roopchand, A Wells and T Wren 
 
Independent Member: Syed Uddin 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2025. 

 
Pages 3 – 6 
 

3.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - AZETS 
 
To consider the Azets External Audit plan 2024/25. 
 
Report to follow 

 
4.   SIAS ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

2024/25 
 
To consider the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25. 

 
Pages 7 – 38 
 

5.   2024/25 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND LOCAL CODE OF 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

To advise Members of the Audit Committee on the content of the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25 and approve changes to the Council’s 
Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

Pages 39 – 84 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part 1 business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
7.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in paragraphs1 – 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
8.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
To note the latest Strategic Risk Register update for Stevenage Borough Council. 
 
Pages 85 – 100  

 

9.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
 
 
Agenda Published 23 May 2025 

 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 25 March 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Carolina Veres (Chair), Tom Plater (Vice Chair), Lloyd 

Briscoe, Philip Bibby CC, Robert Boyle, Lynda Guy, Ceara Roopchand 
and Anne Wells 
 
Syed Uddin – Independent Co-opted Non-Voting Member 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.35pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mason Humberstone and 

Tom Wren. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 4 FEBRUARY & 11 FEBRUARY  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Audit Committee held on 
4 February 2025 and 11 February 2025 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

3   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) PROPOSED ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 
2025/26  
 

 Head of SAFS presented the annual Anti-Fraud Plan for 2025-26, which aligned with 
the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally Strategy 2020. The plan included 
measures to acknowledge, deter, prevent, and respond to fraud, and outlined roles 
for officers and members. It also referenced the Economic Crime and Corporate 
Transparency Act 2023 and included KPIs and standards of service. 
 
Members asked questions that were answered as set out below: 
 
Increase in service days: The increase in service days (from 435 to 521) was due 
to a slight reorganisation within the service, providing an increased level of service 
for just a 4% fee increase. 
 
Sufficiency and Capability of Resources: The shared service allowed for 
comprehensive risk assessments, fraud investigations, and training. The feedback 
through executive reports and other reports helped provide the required level of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

assurance. 
 
It was RESOLVED Anti-Fraud Plan for 2025/26 be approved. 
 

4   PROGRESS ON SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2024/2025  
 

 The Head of SAFS presented the report. 
 
Key Highlights included: 
Fraud Prevention Work: Comprehensive review of anti-fraud policies completed in 
December. Council was well-prepared despite new legislation. 
 
Fraud Alerts: 35 urgent fraud alerts issued by December, with significant advice on 
employment fraud, identity fraud, and money laundering. 
 
Training & Awareness: 12 training sessions delivered on high-risk areas. Specialist 
session with the Competition and Markets Authority for finance and procurement 
officers. 
 
Fraud Investigations: Increase in fraud referrals related to Stevenage Borough 
Council, leading to financial recoveries. 
 
Housing Fraud: Support in recovering properties from tenants engaging in 
subletting for profit. 
 
Right to Buy Fraud: Surge in applications following Autumn Budget changes, with 
SAFS identifying fraudulent applications. 
 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI): Processing data matches from the national anti-
fraud data-sharing exercise. 
 
Cabinet Office Pilot: Initiative to identify fraudulent occupancy in council housing 
using third-party data. 
 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs): 
KPI 3A: All referrals handled within 24 hours despite case management system 
issues. 
 
KPI 5C: Target to recover 12 council properties may not be met, with only eight 
recoveries by December 2024. 
 
 
Members asked a number of questions which were answered as set out below: 
 
Quantifying the Value of SAFS Work: The SAFS Board agreed on methods to 
quantify fraud prevention efforts. Financial losses from fraud cases could be 
recovered, and recognised valuation models w
[...]
oved. 
 

6   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 The Corporate Performance & Improvement Officer provided an update on key 
governance activities feeding into the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for June 
2025. Updates included self-assessments against governance principles (Appendix 
A), progress on previous AGS actions (Appendix B), and proposed governance 
actions for inclusion in the next AGS (Appendix C). 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted: 
 

• The findings of the in-year review of the CIPFA/SOLACE principles of 
governance, as detailed in Appendix A. 

 

• Progress against actions raised in the previous year’s Annual Governance 
Statement (2023/24), as detailed in Appendix B. 

 

• The corporate governance enhancement activity identified for inclusion in the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2024/25, as detailed in Appendix C. 

 

Page 5



4 

7   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 

1. That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by SI 2006 No. 88.  

2. That having considered the reasons for the following item being in Part II, it 
be determined that maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

 
9   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
 The Corporate Performance & Improvement Officer provided an update on the 

Strategic Risk Register. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register update be noted. 
 

10   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part II Business. 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 

1 
 

 

 
 

 
Stevenage Borough Council -  

Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual 

Report 2024/25 

 

Audit Committee 3 June 2025 

 
Recommendations 

 
 

Members are recommended to: 
 
Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit 
Annual Report 2024/25 
 
Note the results of the self-assessment required by the 
Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS) and the Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
 
Approve the SIAS Audit Charter 2025/26 
 
Seek management assurance that the scope and resources 
for internal audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations 
in 2024/25 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 

2 
 

Contents 

1.  Purpose and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 
2. Annual Assurance Statement for 2024/25 

2.1 Assurance Opinion on Internal Control 
2.2 Context 
2.3 Control Environment 
2.4 Review of Effectiveness - compliance with the GIAS and 

QAIP 
2.12 Confirmation of independence of internal audit and 

assurance on limitations 
2.13 Assurance Opinion on Corporate Governance and Risk 

Management 
 

3. Overview of Internal Audit Activity at the Council in 2024/25 
 
4. Performance of the Internal Audit Service in 2024/25 

4.1  Performance Indicators 
4.2 Service Developments 

 
5. Audit Charter 2025/26 

 
Appendices 
 
A  Final position against the Council’s 2024/25 Audit Plan 
 
B Definitions of Assurance Recommendation Priority Levels 

2024/25 
 
C Action Plan Arising from the Global Internal Audit Standards 

Self-Assessment as of May 2025 
 
D Internal Audit Charter 2025/26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 

3 
 

1.  Purpose and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report: 
 

a) Details the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) overall opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of Stevenage Borough Council’s (the 
Council) framework of governance, risk management and control. 
[...]
 delivery and 
rates of return. 

 
d) Audit Practice – as part of our continued work to adopt best practice 

from across the profession and to implement the new GIAS, our audit 
plans for 2024/25 included time allocations for the rolling out of new 
approaches to obtaining and providing assurance. This included 
assurance mapping and embedded (or continuous) assurance. A new 
audit report template was also developed and rolled out, including the 
new GIAS requirement to analyse the Root Cause of findings.    

 
 
 
 

Page 19



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 

14 
 

5.  Audit Charter 2025/26 
 
5.1  The GIAS require a local authority to formally adopt an Audit Charter 

which covers the authority and responsibility for an internal audit function.  
 
5.2 The SIAS Audit Charter sets out the framework within which it discharges 

its internal audit responsibilities to those charged with governance in the 
partner councils. It details the permanent arrangements for internal audit 
and key governance roles and responsibilities to ensure the effectiveness 
of internal audit provision.   

 
5.3 The Audit Charter is reviewed annually. Amendments were made in May 

2024 to align the Audit Charter with the GIAS (Public Sector). The review 
in May 2025 resulted in amendments to paragraphs 6.1 and 6.3. The 
2025/26 Charter is attached at Appendix D.  

Page 20



APPENDIX A – FINAL POSITION AGAINST THE COUNCIL’S 2024/25 AUDIT PLAN 
 

15 
 

Stevenage Borough Council Audit Plan – 2024/25 

AUDITABLE AREA LEVEL OF ASSURANCE 

RECS ** AUDIT 
PLAN 
DAYS 

STATUS/COMMENT 

C H M LA 

Key Financial Systems 

Council Tax (Shared Services Plan) Substantial 0 0 0 4 7 Final Report Issued 

Business Rates Substantial 0 0 0 1 7 Final Report Issued 

Payroll Substantial 0 0 0 1 2 Final Report Issued 

Housing Benefits Substantial 0 0 0 4 7 Final Report Issued 

Creditors Substantial 0 0 0 3 10 Final Report Issued 

Debtors  Substantial 0 0 0 1 10
[...]
sible for 
the governance of the SIAS partnership. 

Note: 

For readability, the term ‘internal audit activity’ as used in the GIAS guidance has been 
replaced with ‘SIAS’ in this Charter. 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Part I – Release to Press  
Agenda item: ## 

 

Meeting Audit Committee 
 

 

Portfolio Area All 

Date 3 June 2025 

2024/25 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND LOCAL CODE OF 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 
Author – Joe Maggs 
Contributors – Assistant Directors, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Lead Officer – Clare Fletcher 
Contact Officer – Joe Maggs 
  

  

  
  

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To advise Members of the Audit Committee on the content of the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25 and approve changes to the 
Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Members of the Audit Committee approve the changes to the Council’s 
Local Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix 1). 

2.2 That Members of the Audit Committee recommend the Council’s 2024/25 
Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 2) for approval by the Statement of 
Accounts Committee. 

3 BACKGROUND 

CIPFA/SOLACE Framework and Guidance 

3.1 In 2006, CIPFA/SOLACE published the Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: Framework and Guidance. In April 2016, CIPFA/SOLACE 
published a reviewed Framework and Guidance that reflects the International 
Framework: ‘Good Governance in the Public Sector’. The purpose of the 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



Framework is to support each local authority in developing and shaping an 
informed approach to governance, aimed at achieving the highest standards 
of governance in a measured and proportionate way. 

3.2 The 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE Framework identifies seven core principles: 

A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 
values and respecting the rule of the law. 

B. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement. 

C. Defining outcomes in ter
[...]
 for 2024/25 are outlined on pages 
22-24 of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

3.11 Corporate Governance Group will monitor the delivery of governance actions, 
including the actions mentioned above and a six-month progress update will 
be reported to Audit Committee in November. 

Page 41



3.12 It is the intention to produce a one- or two-page summary document with 
relevant infographics by the time that the AGS is presented to the Statement 
of Accounts Committee in September, to help make the content accessible to 
a wider audience.  

3.13 The signatories to the Annual Governance Statement (The Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive) must be satisfied that the Council’s 
governance arrangements continue to be fit for purpose and that significant 
actions identified to enhance governance arrangements are being addressed. 

2024/25 Audit Opinion 

3.14 From the internal audit work undertaken in 2024/25, the Shared Internal Audit 
Service (SIAS) has provided the following opinion: 

‘Our overall opinion is Reasonable Assurance; meaning there is a generally 
sound system of governance, risk management and control in place. Some 
issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified which may 
put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited.’ 

Service Assurance Statements 

3.15 All Assistant Directors complete a Service Assurance Statement each year. 
The Service Assurance Statement provides assurance that governance 
arrangements operated effectively during the year in respect of the business 
units for which the Assistant Director has responsibility. 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER 
OPTIONS 

4.1 The Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix 1) has been 
updated to reflect changes to the Council’s governance arrangements since 
its last review in June 2024 and Audit Committee is required to agree the 
revised Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

4.2 The Annual Governance Statement (Appendix
[...]
spectorates), and 

the Head of Internal Audit Annual Report, require inclusion in the Annual Governance 

Statement and monitors progress against actions included in the previous year’s 

statement.  

• The Audit Committee reviews and, if agreed, endorses the Local Code of Governance 

and Annual Governance Statement. 

Page 60



 

3 

 

All these mechanisms of review contribute to overall assurance for the 2024/25 Annual 

Governance Statement. 

The preparation and publication of the Annual Governance Statement in accordance with the 

requirements set out in the ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Governance’ Framework 

(2016) fulfils the statutory requirement for the annual review of the effectiveness of systems 

of internal control.  

The Governance Framework summarised in this Statement has been in place at the Council 

for the year ended 31 March 2025 and up to the date of approval of the Statement of Accounts.  

  

Page 61



 

4 

 

Internal Audit Arrangements 

Annual Audit Coverage 
 
  
The Council’s Internal Audit coverage is planned and delivered by the Shared Internal Audit 
Service (SIAS) hosted by Hertfordshire County Council. It is managed by the Client Audit 
Manager. Internal audit coverage is determined through an established annual planning 
approach, which is influenced by external regulatory requirements and the strategic and 
operational risks of the Council. By reviewing the Council’s systems of internal control, risk 
management and governance in accordance with an approved Internal Audit Plan, the SIAS 
contribute to the Council’s corporate governance framework.  
  
The SIAS operates to defined professional standards, i.e. the Internal Audit Standards and 
the Client Audit Manager reports to the Council’s Strategic Director (S151 Officer) providing 
updates on internal audit matters at regular liaison meetings. The Client Audit Manager 
provides an independent opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of inter
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 SIAS ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2024/25
	5 2024/25 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
	2. Appendix 1 - Local Code review 2025 Final draft
	3. Appendix 2 - AGS 24-25 Final draft

	8 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	2. Appendix A - SRR Summary




Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 3 June 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors:  Carolina Veres (Chair), Lloyd Briscoe (Vice-Chair),  

  Robert Boyle, Leanne Brady, Tom Plater,  
  Ceara Roopchand and Tom Wren 
 

Independent 
Member:  
 

 
 Syed Uddin 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.50pm 

 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Bibby and Mason 

Humberstone. 
 
A declaration of interest was received from Cllr Roopchand who advised the Chair 
that the External Auditors, Azets, were a member of the Association of Business 
Recovery Professionals with whom Cllr Roopchand was employed in the capacity of 
Policy and Public Affairs Manager. Cllr Roopchand remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the External Audit Plan – Azets item. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 At this juncture, the Chair welcomed Cllr Brady and the Assistant Director, Finance, 
both of whom were attending their first Stevenage Borough Council Audit Committee 
meeting. 
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 25 March 2025 were approved and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

3 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - AZETS  
 

 The External Auditors, Azets, presented the 2023/24 Auditor’s Annual Report to the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee heard that the Council was acknowledged as large and complex, 
with significant investment activity and a substantial Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA). 
 



2 

The External Auditors advised that this complexity brought an inherently higher 
volume of risk compared to smaller, rural district councils. 
 
The Committee were informed that no significant weaknesses were identified in the 
Council’s arrangements and that Senior Management demonstrated a strong 
understanding of financial risks and appropriate responses. 
 
The External Auditors commented that most risks identified were not due to 
deficiencies within the Council but were reflective of broader macroeconomic and 
systemic challenges faced across the local government sector. 
 
The External Auditors highlighted the following areas: 
 
Income Strip Scheme: 

• Identified as complex, involving a subsidiary company. 

• Acknowledged as underperforming from an accounting perspective. 

• Management was aware and had taken steps to mitigate associated risks. 
 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP): 

• Discussions had been held on whether the calculated MRP, though correctly 
processed, met long-term resilience thresholds. 

• The report recommended a reassessment of sufficiency, despite proper 
calculation. 

• Plans to increase MRP were in place and reflected in the medium-term 
financial strategy. 

 
The Committee were informed that, from 2024/25 onwards, auditors must report 
annually to members by 30th November, as required by the updated Code. This 
would ensure more consistent and timely engagement, regardless of the audit's 
stage of completion. 
 
The Chair invited the Strategic Director (CF) to address the Committee. 
 
Addressing the MRP, the Strategic Director (CF) advised that the lower MRP 
percentage in 2023/24 was due to previous overpayments and a 2018/19 review of 
asset lives, which affected repayment profiles from 2025/26 onward - particularly 
linked to town square assets. 
 
The Strategic Director (CF) added that £8 million of the debt related to town centre 
regeneration. The associated income was ring-fenced into a reserve used to fund 
MRP, ensuring no adverse impact on the General Fund. 
 
The Committee heard that all debt was backed by income-generating assets, and 
the Council was confident that its position was not at risk. 
 
Addressing the Income Strip Scheme, the Strategic Director (CF) advised the 
Committee that the scheme was designed as an enabler for wider regeneration and 
had triggered other investments (e.g., the Forum, Autolus). 
 
The Strategic Director (CF) acknowledged that the asset had underperformed 



3 

relative to the business plan, due in part to wider challenges in the retail sector—this 
had already been reported to members. 
 
The Strategic Director (CF) informed Members that the Council had not waited for 
the audit findings to initiate remedial actions: 

• The Strategic Director (CF) had already written to LLP directors instructing 
them to implement mitigations. 

• A Cabinet report due in September 2025 would present further actions being 
taken and would be brought to the Audit Committee at a future meeting. 

 
The External Auditors, Azets, presented the 2024/25 Audit Plan to the Committee. 
 
The External Auditor advised the Committee that, based on the auditors’ 
assessment, there were no significant weaknesses in management oversight at 
either the operational or strategic level. This assurance supported the conclusion 
that management had effective control, irrespective of underlying risks. 
 
The External Auditors outlined the key components of the 2024/25 Audit Plan and 
explained the application of materiality thresholds, with overall materiality set at 2% 
of gross expenditure, performance materiality at 65%, and a trivial threshold of 
£110,000, above which any errors would be reported. 
 
The External Auditors identified several significant risks, including: 
 

• Management override of controls, a mandatory risk under international 
auditing standards; 

• Disclaimed prior year opinions, which prevent assurance over opening 
balances for 2024/25; 

• Valuation risks, specifically around property, plant and equipment (PPE), 
council dwellings, investment properties, and pension liabilities due to the 
subjectivity of estimates and assumptions used; 

• Complex transactions, notably the accounting treatment of the income strip; 

• IFRS 16 implementation, where material impact was not expected but still 
under review. 

 
Other areas of audit focus included the valuation of debtors, the Minimum Revenue 
Provision, and the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
The Committee heard that full audit procedures would be undertaken for the Council 
as parent body, with tailored procedures for its subsidiaries (Queensway Properties 
LLP, Mashgate plc) and joint ventures. 
 
The External Auditors detailed the "build back" approach necessary to recover from 
previous years' disclaimed audit opinions. This would involve a phased assurance 
process: 
 

• Phase 1: Standard current-year audit work providing assurance over in-year 
activity; 

• Phase 2: Targeted testing of key balances back to the last clean opinion; 



4 

• Phase 3: Retrospective work on historic reserves and CIS entries, subject to 
further discussion. 

 
The External Auditors expanded on the audit fees, explaining that while core audit 
work was covered by the scale fee (including a 3.4% inflationary uplift), additional 
fees for build back work, IFRS 16 implementation, and disclaimed opinion-related 
activity were not included. He noted that the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) body was still reviewing appropriate funding levels, and the government had 
announced £49 million of additional funding to support councils with this work. A 
further £15 million had already been distributed to support fee increases to date. 
 
The Chair invited the Strategic Director (CF) to address the Committee. 
 
The Strategic Director (CF) commented on the ongoing challenges facing local 
authorities in relation to the complexity of statutory accounts. They noted that, 
despite previous national reviews and recommendations, such as the Redmond 
Review and assessments by the NAO and FRC, meaningful simplification had not 
yet been achieved.  
 
The Strategic Director (CF) highlighted the resource implications of current 
accounting requirements, including the need for costly asset valuations, and 
questioned whether this represented best value for the taxpayer. 
 
The Committee were advised that local authority accounts remained difficult to 
interpret and that delays in external audits had resulted in multiple audit years 
progressing simultaneously. As a result, some recommendations identified in the 
2023/24 audit report might not be fully reflected in the near-final 2024/25 accounts. 
 
The Strategic Director (CF) emphasised the significant pressures placed on a small 
technical team, which currently had two vacancies, and noted the potential risk to 
meeting the statutory publication deadline of 30 June. Appreciation was expressed 
to Officers for their work on the Statement of Accounts. 
 
A Member asked whether the uncertainty surrounding future local government 
reorganisation (LGR), combined with current staffing constraints, was affecting the 
finance team’s ability to manage ongoing and future work. The Strategic Director 
(CF) responded that the team was under significant pressure, as they were also 
responsible for capital monitoring, treasury management, and other technical tasks 
in addition to the closure of accounts.  
 
The Strategic Director (CF) highlighted that the build-back process would be 
demanding, particularly as authorities prepared for LGR. The primary risk, they 
noted, lay in ensuring all accounts were closed and signed off before vesting day, to 
enable the new authority to have a sound financial foundation. This challenge was 
shared across all Hertfordshire authorities. The Strategic Director further remarked 
that although additional national funding had been announced, the local allocation 
was limited—approximately £26,000. 
 
A Member asked a question regarding the risk of cyber-attacks. The Member 
emphasised the significant disruption and financial impact such incidents can cause, 



5 

drawing on experience from their own organisation. In response, the Strategic 
Director (CF) confirmed that the council had invested approximately £750,000 from 
Future Councils funding into strengthening cyber security. 
 
The Strategic Director (CF) suggested that the Committee receive a cyber-security 
update from the Assistant Director (IT) at a future meeting following on from the 
previous ICT update received in November 2024.  
 
The Committee noted the External Audit Plan 23/24 Report and 24/25 Plan. 
 

4 SIAS ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
2024/25  
 

 Simon Martin, Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) presented the report. 
 
Simon Martin summarised the purpose and scope of internal audit activity during the 
year and highlighted the inclusion of the new Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS) 
in the reporting framework.  
 
The Committee heard that the report provided an overview of service performance, 
quality assurance arrangements, and recent developments, including the expansion 
of SIAS’s client base beyond Hertfordshire.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Internal Audit Charter for 2025/26, which had 
been reviewed and updated to reflect changes required under the new standards, 
specifically amendments to paragraphs 6.1 and 6.3 concerning access rights and 
member oversight.  
 
Simon Martin explained that while most of the report was for noting, members were 
asked to approve the Charter and to seek assurance from management that internal 
audit’s scope and resources had not been unduly constrained during the year. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

• The Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 
be noted. 

 

• The results of the self-assessment required by the Global Internal Audit 
Standards (GIAS) and the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
(QAIP) be noted. 
 

• The SIAS Audit Charter 2025/26 be approved. 
 

• Management assurance be sought that the scope and resources for internal 
audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2024/25. 

 
5 2024/25 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND LOCAL CODE OF 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 

 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented the report. 



6 

 
The Committee heard that the Local Code of Governance set out how the Council 
applied the CIPFA/SOLACE good governance principles to its local governance 
arrangements. The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer informed the 
Committee that the local Code of Corporate Governance was reviewed annually and 
underpinned the Annual Governance Statement. 
  
The Committee heard that the revised document contained no major changes to the 
content. Most of the updates were to bring up to date the references to the 
Corporate Plan which was launched in the previous year and Cabinet (as opposed 
to Executive). 
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer advised the Committee that 
the Annual Governance Statement provided an assessment of the Council’s 
governance arrangements. The Committee were advised that the statement built on 
the report considered at the previous meeting and was informed by the work of the 
Corporate Governance Group 
 
The Committee heard that the statement gave an overview of the concept and 
application of a governance framework and included a summary from the Shared 
Internal Audit Service and referenced the reasonable assurance opinion. 
 
The statement looked at each of the seven principles and provided evidence of 
compliance and also provided an update on the previous year’s actions. Actions 
identified for 2025/26 had been identified from the review of principles, assessment 
of strategic risks and feedback from audits and inspections. 
 
The Corporate and Performance Officer informed the Committee that the statement 
contained three actions relate to housing, showing that as an area of focus. 
 
The Committee heard that emerging themes that were likely to be more prevalent in 
the document next year included Local Government Reform along with the 
appointment of the new Chief Executive and subsequent changes to processes. 
 
A Member commented that, in the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance, 
reference was made to Overview and Scrutiny Committee being recorded and 
available on YouTube which was no longer the case. Officers responded that 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings had previously been recorded and that 
the document would be updated to reflect that this practice had stopped. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

• Members of the Audit Committee approve the changes to the Council’s Local 
Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix 1). 

 

• Members of the Audit Committee recommend the Council’s 2024/25 Annual 
Governance Statement (Appendix 2) for approval by the Statement of 
Accounts Committee. 

 
 



7 

6 URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business. 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
1.    That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by SI 2006 
No. 88.  
 
2.    That having considered the reasons for the following item being in Part II, it be 
determined that maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 
 
 

8 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented the report. 
 
Members asked a number of questions that were answered by Officers. 
 
The Committee noted the Strategic Risk Register report. 
 

9 URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part II Business. 
 

 
 
 
 
CHAIR 


